BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Request for cancellation of Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5192 and Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5163 issued to FiberSouth of Florida, Inc. d/b/a FiberSouth, Inc. DOCKET NO. 971376-TP ORDER NO. PSC-97-1417A-FOF-TP ISSUED: December 17, 1997

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On November 13, 1997, we issued Order No. PSC-97-1417-FOF-TP. The Order cancelled FiberSouth of Florida, Inc. d/b/a FiberSouth, Inc.'s Interexchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5192 and Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5163. Due to a scrivener's error in the Order, however, the Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications certificate number was incorrectly listed as Certificate No. 5195. Accordingly, Order No. PSC-97-1417-FOF-TP is amended to reflect that Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5163, held by FiberSouth of Florida, Inc. d/b/a FiberSouth, Inc. is canceled.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-97-1417-FOF-TP is hereby amended to reflect that Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5163 is canceled. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-97-1417-FOF-TP is reaffirmed in all other respects.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 12908 DEC 175 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING ORDER NO. PSC-97-1417-FOF-TP DOCKET NO. 971376-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this <u>17th</u> day of <u>December</u>, <u>1997</u>.

3

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

KMP